

GAHC010010652026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/312/2026

MUSTAFA AHMED
S/O RAIS UDDIN, RESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI, P.O-
CHAPARMUKH, PIN- 782425, SUB-DISTRICT- RAHA, DISTRICT- NAGAON,
ASSAM

2: DINA ISLAM ALIAS DIN ISLAM
S/O HUSSAIN ALI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
SALMORA
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

3: HILIM UDDIN
S/O MAFIJ UDDIN
RESIDENT OF- 090 KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

4: MAJIBUR RAHMAN
S/O AHER UDDIN RESIDENT OF- VILLAGE KHAPARI JARANI
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

5: RASIDUL ISLAM
S/O KAMAL UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM-782425

6: MUKARUL HOQUE
S/O KAMAL UDDIN RESIDENT OF- VILLAGE KHAPARI
JARANI CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

7: HUSSAIN AHMED
S/O LATE KAMAL UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

8: ABDUL MAJID
S/O KAMAL UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

9: JALAL UDDIN
S/O MAFIJ UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

10: ALAL UDDIN
S/O MAFIZ UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

11: ASADUL ISLAM
S/O KAMAL UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

12: ABDUL RAHMAN
S/O RAIS UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425

13: RABIYA KHATUN

C/O ABDUL MALEK RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
P.O.- CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM- 782425

14: ABDUL KARIM
S/O AHAMMAD ALI RESIDENT OF- DIGHALIDIBA
SALMARASUB-DISTRICT-RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

15: HUSSAIN ALI
S/O HANIF ULLAH RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
P.O.-CHAPARMUKH
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425

16: JAHIRUL ISLAM
S/O HUSSAIN ALI RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
P.O.- CHAPARMUKH
SALMARA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

17: SAFIQL ISLAM
S/O HUSSAIN ALI RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
P.O.- SALMARA
SUB-DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

18: MAHIDUL ISLAM ALIAS MAHIJUL ISLAM
S/O HUSEN ALI RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
P.O.-SALMARA
SUB-DISTRICT-RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425

19: MAHIBUR RAHMAN
S/O OWHER UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.- CHAPARMUKH
SUB-DISTRICT-RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

20: MUKLISUR RAHMAN

S/O AHER UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
P.O.- CHAPARMUKH
SUB-DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

21: MAHAMMAD ALI
S/O ABDUL KADIR RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.- CHAPARMUKH
SUB-DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM- 782425

22: ABDUL MATALIB
S/O ABDUL KADIR RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
P.O.- CHAPARMUKH
SUB-DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425

23: SULEMAN UDDIN ALIAS CHOLE MAN UDDIN
S/O MAFIJ UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
CHAPARMUKH
SUB-DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425

24: AMAN ULLHA ALIAS AMAN ULLAH
S/O HABIJ UDDIN RESIDENT OF- KHAPARI JARANI
CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

25: JALAL UDDIN
S/O JAMAL UDDIN RESIDENT OF VTC- KARSUABORIP.O.- JHARGAON
SUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON ASSAM-782411

26: RAMJAN ALI
S/O ICHAB ALI RESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
CHAPARMUKH SUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

27: JAHERA KHATUN
S/O ABDUL KADIR RESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPORI JARONI P.O.-
SALMORA SUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM-782425

28: SAIDUL ISLAM
S/O HUSEN ALI RESIDENT OF VILL- KHAPORI JARONI P.O.- SALMARA
SUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON ASSAM-782425

29: ABDUL JALIL
S/O ISAB ALI RESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPORI JARONI P.O.-
CHAPARMUKH SUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425

30: ASHADUL HOQUE
S/O AKBAR ALI RESIDENT OF VTC- SALMARA P.O.- SALMORA SUB
DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM-782425.

31: ABUL KALAM
S/O HAMED ALI RESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPORI JARONI P.O.- SALMARA SUB
DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON ASSAM-782425

32: ISHADUL ISLAM
S/O AKBAR ALI RESIDENT OF VTC- CHEOGURI P.O.- CHAPARAMUKH SUB
DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON ASSAM-782425.

33: ABDUL SALAM
S/O HAMED ALI RESIDENT OF VTC- SALMARA P.O.- SALMORA SUB
DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON ASSAM-782425.

34: JILAL UDDIN
S/O ABDUL HAIR RESIDENT OF VTC- SALMARA P.O.- SALMORA SUB
DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON ASSAM-782425

35: ABDUL HAI
S/O ABDUL KADIR RESIDENT OF VTC- SALMARA P.O.- SALMORA SUB
DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON ASSAM-782425

36: MAFIDUL ISLAM
S/O HAFIZ UDDIN RESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPORI JARONI P.O.-
CHAPARMUKH SUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON ASSAM-782425

37: HAFIJ UDDIN
S/O SUBED ALIRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.- SALMARASUB
DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425

38: BAHARUL ISLAM
S/O HUSSAIN ALIRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425

39: SAHIDUL ISLAM
S/O ALI AKBARRESIDENT OF VTC- DHING GAON P.O.- DHINGGAONSUB
DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425

40: MAZZUL HUSSAIN
S/O ABDUL HUSSAINRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARNI JARONI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425.

41: NUR RAHMAN
S/O ABDUL GAFUR MUNCHI RESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
CHAPARMUKHSUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425

42: SAHJAHAN ALI
S/O MAIN UDDINRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425.

43: MAIN UDDIN
S/O ABUL HUSSAINRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPORI JARANI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICT- ROHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425

44: REJAK ALI

S/O ABDUL GAFUR MUNCHI RESIDENT OF VTC- SALMARA P.O.-
SALMORASUB DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON

45: ABDUL RAFIK ALIAS ABDUL RAFIQUE
S/O ABDUL AWALRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425.

46: HAMIDUL ISLAM

S/O ABDUL AWALRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425.

47: CHAIM UDDIN
S/O RAHMAT ALIRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-SALMARASUB
DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425.

48: HAJARAT ALI
S/O SULTAN NABIRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425

49: SAIFUL ISLAM
S/O ABDUL AWALRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425

50: JAKIR HUSSAIN
S/O SAIFUL ISLAMRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICTRAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425.

51: ASHADUL HOQUE
S/O ABDUL RASHIDRESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
SALMARASUB DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAONASSAM-782425

52: HUSSAIN ALI
S/O ALAL UDDINRESIDENT OF VILL/TOWN- KHAPARI JARANI
P.S. KAMPURSUB DIV NAGAON
DIST NOWGAON ASSAM

53: ABDUL SALAM
S/O KUB BECH ALIKHAPARI JARANI
CHAPARMUKH
RAHANAGAON
DIST NAGAON ASSAM
PIN 782425

54: ABUL BASHAR
S/O ABDUL GAFUR
RESIDENT OF VTC KHAPARI JARANI CHAPARMUKH
SUB DIST RAHA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAMPIN 782425

55: HURMUJ ALI
S/O ABDUL RAHIM RESIDENT OF VTC DAKHIN KHATOWAL
P.O. TARABARI
SUB DIST RUPANI
DISTRICT NAGAON
ASSAMPIN 782125

56: INTAJ ALI
S/O ABDUL AUWAL RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782425

57: ADBUL KALAM
S/O KUBBES ALI RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARAKHAPARI JARANI
CHAPARMUKH
RAHADIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782425

58: HARUN RASHID
S/O ABDUL JABBAR RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782425

59: SAMSER ALI
S/O ABDUL JABBAR RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
RAHA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 78425

60: MUNTAJ ALI
S/O SULTAN NABI RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARA
RAHA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782425

61: JIYADUL ISLAM
S/O MAHIDUL ISLAM RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI CHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DIST NAGAON

ASSAM PIN 782425

62: ABDUL RASHID
S/O MANAR ALI RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARACHAPARMUKH
RAHA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782425

63: SHIKADAR ALI
S/O HUSSAIN ALI RESIDENT OF VILL KHAPARI JARANI
VTC SALMORA
RAHA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782425

64: JAHAR UDDIN
S/O HASEN ALI RESIDENT OF KHAPRI JARANI SALMARA
VTC KHAPARI JARANI P.O. CHAPARMUKH
RAHA DIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782425

65: HABIJ UDDIN
S/O ABDUL AWAL RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARARAH
DIST NAGAON ASSAM
PIN 782425

66: MAJIBUR RAHMAN
S/O RAJMAMUD MUNCHI RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI
SALMARAVTC KHAPARI JARANI
P.O. CHAPARMUKH
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782425

67: NUR MAHAMMAD
S/O ABDUL MAJID RESIDENT OF VILL KHAPARI JARANI P.S. KAMPUR
NAGAON ASSAM

68: JULHAS ALI
S/O ABDUL JABBAR RESIDENT OF KHAPARI JARANI SALMARA
RAHA DIST NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782425

69: ALAL UDDIN

S/O JAMAL UDDIN RESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.-
CHAPARMUKH SUB DISTRICT- RAHA

DISTRICTNAGAON ASSAM-782425

70: SAMSUL HOQUE
S/O ABDUL MALEK RESIDENT OF VTC- KHAPARI JARANI P.O.- SALMARA
SUB DISTRICT- RAHA
DISTRICTNAGAON ASSAM-78242

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND OTHERS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2: THE SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPT
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

3: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
ASSAM TRUNK ROAD
NAGAON
ASSAM

4: THE CIRCLE OFFICER
RAHA REVENUE CIRCLE
NAGAON ASSAM
PIN-78310

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M H ALI, MR. J N SUWAI, MR. A R DAS, FARHIN
FARID, MR. S M MUNIR, MR. Z KHALID

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC. REVENUE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : --01.04.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. M. H. Ali, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr.

S. K. Hazarika, learned counsel for the State, appearing for the respondents No. 3 & 4 as well as Ms. P. R. Mahanta, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

2. Mr. Hazarika, submits that he has received the instructions in the instant case and will be filing an affidavit shortly.

3. Let the matter be listed after the Bihu Vacation.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant